

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARK H. HADDAD
SEAN A. COMMONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

JUDY RABINOVITZ
MICHAEL K. T. TAN
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM*
MICHAEL KAUFMAN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211
aarulanantham@aclusocal.
org

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724-2442

Counsel for Respondents

January 31, 2017

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 544-1681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. PROLONGED DETENTION UNDER SECTIONS 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) AND 1225 (b)(2)(A) WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUAL- IZED CUSTODY HEARING VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	15
A. Due Process Prohibits Prolonged Civil Detention Without Individualized Custody Hearings.....	16
B. The Due Process Prohibition On Pro- longed Arbitrary Detention Applies To Arriving Subclass Members.....	19
C. The Parole Process Does Not Satisfy Due Process Requirements.....	24
II. PROLONGED DETENTION UNDER SECTION 1226(c) WITHOUT INDIVIDU- ALIZED CUSTODY HEARINGS VIO- LATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	27
A. The Due Process Prohibition On Pro- longed Arbitrary Detention Applies To Mandatory Subclass Members.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Due Process Requires Individualized Custody Hearings For Mandatory Subclass Members Because Their Detentions Are Prolonged And They Have Not Conceded Deportability.....	30
C. <i>Demore</i> Does Not Govern Here Because Mandatory Subclass Members Are Litigating Substantial Defenses.....	33
III. UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, DETENTION BECOMES PROLONGED AFTER SIX MONTHS, AND AN INDIVIDUALIZED CUSTODY HEARING IS REQUIRED	38
A. The Due Process Clause Requires A Custody Hearing For Class Members After Six Months Of Civil Detention.....	39
B. Requiring Class Members To Seek Relief From Prolonged Detention Solely Through Habeas Would Perpetuate The Denial Of Due Process	43
C. The Government’s Position That Relief Should Be Available Only In Cases Of “Unreasonable Government Delay” Contravenes Settled Due Process Doctrine....	47
IV. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES CERTAIN SAFEGUARDS AT CUSTODY HEARINGS FOR PROLONGED DETENTION	50
A. Due Process Requires The Government To Bear The Burden Of Proof By Clear And Convincing Evidence	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. The Government Must Bear the Burden of Proof	50
2. The Court’s Precedent Requires the Standard of Proof To Be Clear and Convincing Evidence	51
3. Application of the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Due Process Standard Also Demonstrates That the Government Must Bear the Burden by Clear and Convincing Evidence	52
4. The Relief Ordered Below Is Consistent With the Court’s Plenary Power Decisions	54
B. The Government Must Provide Periodic Hearings To Support Prolonged Detention.....	55
C. Immigration Judges Must Consider Length Of Detention At Prolonged Detention Custody Hearings.....	57
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	51, 52
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 53 U.S. 723 (2008).....	20
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	32, 33
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	12, 40
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	12, 16, 41
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	42
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	55
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	12, 39, 42
<i>Fiallo ex rel. Rodriguez v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	55
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	17, 50
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	17, 56
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	21
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)...	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) ...	51
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	8, 19
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2494 (2016).....	44, 45
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) .	45
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	12, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	52, 56
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	12, 17, 40, 56
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	39
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	20
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	52
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016).....	43, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 846 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16, 51
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)...	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. 1158(d)(5)(A)(i).....	53
1225(b).....	2, 4
1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	3, 9
1225(b)(1)(B)(v).....	3
1225(b)(2)(A).....	3, 4, 8
1226(a).....	2
1226(c).....	2, 10, 55
1229a.....	3
1229b.....	35
18 U.S.C. 3161(c)(1).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. 208.30(f).....	3
1003.10(a).....	25
1003.19(e).....	55
1003.47.....	53
1236.1(d).....	6
 AGENCY DECISION	
Matter of X-K-, 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Automated Biometric Identification Sys- tem (IDENT)</i> (Dec. 7, 2012), https://www. dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ privacy-pia-nppd-ident-06252013.pdf	54
DHS, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the TECS System: CBP Primary and Sec- ondary Processing</i> (Dec. 22, 2010), https:// www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/ privacy-pia-cbp-tecs.pdf	53
Border Security and Immigration Enforce- ment Improvements, Exec. Order, https:// www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/ 2017/01/25/executive-order-border- security-and-immigration-enforcement- improvements	5
TRAC Immigration, <i>Immigration Court Processing Times by Outcome</i> (Dec. 2016), http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/ immigration/court_backlog/court_ proctime_outcome.php	47
